
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outer South Community Committee 
 

Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell 
 
Meeting to be held in Gildersome Meeting Hall, Town Street, 
Gildersome, LS27 7AB 
Monday, 11th December, 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people 
 

M Foster - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 

 

W Kidger - Morley South; 
O Newton - Morley South; 
J Senior - Morley South; 

 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

 

 

Public Document Pack



  

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Compiled By:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 

Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church 

Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 September 2023 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

13 - 
66 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

67 - 
78 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 11 March 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th December, 2023 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor O Newton in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, R Finnigan, 
M Foster, B Gettings, S Golton, C Hart-
Brooke, S Holroyd-Case, W Kidger, 
K Renshaw and J Senior 

 
 
 

12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

14 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary Information was submiited for 
Agenda Item 11 - Outer South Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

15 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor A Hutchison. 
 

17 Minutes - 19 June 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

18 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 8 – Community Committee Appointments 2023/24 
 
A request had been made for Councillor Golton to replace Councillor 
Chapman on the Outer South Housing Advisory Panel. 
 
A nomination was sought for a Community Committee representative to join 
the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th December, 2023 

 

 
(1)  That Councillor Golton replaces Councillor D Chapman on the Outer 

South Housing Advisory Panel. 
(2) That a Corporate Parenting Board representative be discussed the 

next meeting of the Children & Families Sub Group. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

A representation was made regarding anti-social behaviour that had occurred 
in Drighlington and other incidents that had resulted in 999 calls.  There was 
some concern that action had not been taken due to the lack of evidence.  It 
was reported that these matters were being pursued and West Yorkshire 
Police would investigate further. 
 
Concern regarding the cancellation of bus services and changing of routes 
which was making it difficult for people to travel.  Members discussed the 
various mechanisms to follow up these concerns and also the future of bus 
provision in the district. 
 

20 Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
It was reported that the application for Morley Town Centre Management as 
detailed in Paragraph 23 had been withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following applications for funding: 

 The Morley Shed - £4,000 requested.  Members were supportive of this 
application. 

 Drighlington Community Library (Supplementary Item) - £3,250.00 
requested (£1,800 Wellbeing funds and £1,450 Capital).  It was 
reported that this provided an excellent service in partnership with 
Drighlington Parish Council and was a vibrant community hub which 
helped people to access services. 

 
Following the postponement of the event in Woodlesford Park due to wet 
weather, a query was made as to whether the allocated funding would still be 
available. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 

o The Morley Shed - £4,000 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th December, 2023 

 

 Drighlington Community Library - £3,250.00 (£1,800 Wellbeing funds 
and £1,450 Capital) 

(3) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 

 
 
 

21 Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) Overview  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Housing) provided the Community Committee 
with an update on the role of the Outer South Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) 
and how it was managed. 
 
Ian Montgomery, Service Manager – Tenant Engagement was in attendance. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 There were 11 HAPs across the city and these were co-terminus with 
Community Committee boundaries. 

 The HAPS had two broad roles – budgets for community and 
environment projects and to include tenants in decision making. 

 The work of the HAPs was guided by their terms of reference and the 
‘Plan on a Page’ which gave an overview of the individual HAP area 
which included a summary of Community Committee and Housing 
Leeds priorities. 

 There were guidance notes on what could and could not be funded by 
a HAP. 

 
In response to questions and comments, the following was discussed: 
 

 Funding – there was a flat rate allocated across the city.  Half of this 
was divided equally between the 11 HAPs with the remainder based on 
the number of council properties in a HAP area. 

 It was suggested that there could be plans for each individual estate of 
housing properties to meet specific requirements and that there was 
the need for more neighbourhood planning. 

 The HAPs received update reports which provided tracking information 
on spending. 

 Funds were spent proportionately across the different Wards of a HAP 
where possible. 

 Applications were received from Youth Services.  Outer South HAP did 
not currently have representation from young people and the Youth 
Service had been contacted regarding recruitment of young people. 

 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th December, 2023 

 

RESOLVED – That the update and report be noted. 
 

22 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members attention to 
work in which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 

 Children & Families – Planning for the Youth Summit would be 
discussed at the next sub-group with the Youth Matters Group in 
attendance. At a recent clusters partnerships meeting schools agreed 
that February was the best time of year for the Summit.   
 
There would be a Young People’s Remembrance Service on 10 
November and two schools had already signed up. 
 
There would be representatives from Morley at the Children’s Mayor 
Making meeting. 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – Megan Miller of LASBAT was in attendance.  
Issues discussed included the following: 

o Concerns in the Kingsway area of Drighlington. 
o Problems with a group of young people in Ardsley & Robinhood.  

There had recently been some injunctions served. 
o The process for escalating cases and penalties. 
o The need for improved communications with Ward Councillors 

and the publicising of success stories. 
o The process for dealing with cases relating to housing tenants. 

 

 West Yorkshire Police – Inspector Mark Lund was in attendance.  
Issues discussed included the following: 

o Preventative work – there was work ongoing in schools and 
tackling issues such as knife crime and sexual health. 

o The need to encourage people to report crimes. 
 

 Housing – Tom O’Connell, Area Housing Manager was in attendance.  
Members were given an update on void properties and concerns 
regarding the turn in property repairs were discussed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

23 Best City Ambition – Refresh  
 

The report of the Head of Policy presented the Committee with an update on 
the Best City Ambition and sought input from Elected Members and residents. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th December, 2023 

 

Mike Eakins, Head of Policy was in attendance and gave the Committee a 
presentation. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The Best City Ambition was launched two years ago and this was the 
first refresh. 

 The Best City Ambition focussed on tackling poverty and inequalities 
using an evidence based focus. 

 There were three main pillars: 
- Health and Wellbeing 
- Inclusive Growth 
- Zero Carbon 

 Headlines for Outer South Leeds - Population growth was below the 
average across the city; population density was similar to the city 
average; there was a higher level of home ownership. 

 Ways of measuring progress – use of Key Performance Indicators and 
the Leeds Social Progress Index. 

 
In response to comments and questions, discussion included the following: 
 

 How the Social Progress Index would be used to develop intelligence 
and help to inform decision makers. 

 Concern that areas of deprivation would remain in that position as 
these areas tended to attract people on low income and those who 
improved their lifestyles tended to move away. 

 The Leeds Social Progress Index website gave a full breakdown of the 
data collected and where it was collected from. 

 The Best City Ambition was informed by other strategies including the 
Children and Young People Plan. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 11th December 203 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer South Community Committee  

 Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell 

 
Report author:  Kimberly Frangos            07712 217267  
 
Date:      11th December 2023             For Decision 

Outer South Community Committee – Update Report 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 
provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 
a particular issue. 
 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Co
[...]

 

21. There was a successful warrant application in order to carry out a seizure on noise 
equipment due to breaches of a Section 80 Noise Abatement Notice. 2 ABCs and 3 
ASBI Warnings have also been served (these cases are now closed due to an 
improvement in behaviour). 
 

Morley South   
 

22. There has been an increase in ASB in the Morley Centre especially around the 
Halloween/bonfire period with youth nuisance involving fireworks. LASBT work with 
West Yorkshire Police (WYP) to carryout joint visits to the young people involved and 
their parents. There have been 4 ASBI Warnings served on young people in Morley 
South. 
 

23. There are no specific trends although ASB involving young people has been a 
frequent issue over all ward areas. 

 
Rothwell  

 
24. Motorbikes continue to be a problem for WYP in Rothwell and all areas if names are 

provided to LASBT the appropriate action will be taken. Problem property in the area, 
gathering evidence to assess for legal action. Youth nuisance being reported currently 

Page 16



at Rothwell Community Hub and  Morrisons, the Hub’s issues are under investigation 
by the Police, they are obtaining CCTV to make Ids.  2 ASBI warnings served to 
youths causing issues around the area and a housing caution given to parent who is a 
council tenant. 
 

 
Police Update 
  

25. Ardsley and Robin Hood  

                                                  September Crime           October Crime 
Burglary  3 9 
Robbery 3 0 
Theft from Motor 
Vehicle 

3 4 

Theft of Motor Vehicle 2 3 
Hate crime 3 6 

Hate incident 0 2 
 

26. Morley North 

                                                  September Crime           October Crime 
Burglary  3 10 
Robbery 1 2 
Theft from Motor 
Vehicle 

6 8 

Theft of Motor Vehicle 5 14 
Hate crime 0 2 

Hate incident 0 1 
                                                           

27. Morley South 

                                                  September Crime           October Crim
[...]
e Ardsley – Rothwell boarder. 
 

Updates September Priorities 
 

60. NPT have very much focused their attention of this problem some suspects have 
been dealt with at court for different offences and the team have seized several bikes. 
Leeds off road bike unit are aware of the issues and heading to the outer south area 
more often. 
 

61. Officers have recently used dispersal order legislation to prevent and deter asb in the 
town centre there has been a decline in this behaviour and officers continue to work 
to reduce it and will re-use the legislation available if needed. 
 

62. NPT are working with stores and partners to identify the youths involved in asb in the 
town centre, some have already been given community resolutions and ASB 
warnings by ASB team. The team are continuing this work. 

 
 
Employment, Skills & Welfare: Cllr Karen Renshaw 
 
Universal Credit 

 
63. The Employment and Skills team send an update twice a year and as they updated at 

the last meeting, the update will come to the next meeting.  
 

Health and Wellbeing & Adult Social Care: Councillor Stewart Golton 
 

64. The next Outer South Health and Wellbeing Sub Group will take place in January 
2024. The 4 ward Councillors representatives will meet with the Localities Officer and 
the LCP representatives to review the ward priorities and look at forward planning.   

 

Public Health Update  
 
Health and Wellbeing update November 2023 
 
Heating on Prescription  

Page 24



 
65. Public Health Localities and Primary care have been successful in securing funding 

from Household Support Fund 4 to redeliver the Heating on Prescription scheme in 
primary and secondary care. The overarching aim of the scheme is to ensure that 
those most clinically at risk of ill health due to cold are able to stay well and warm at 
home this winter. The scheme is being delivered by third sector organisation Care & 
Repair, in partnership with Green Doctors and will be available until 31st March 20
[...]
vities planned for the next reporting period 

 Press release to be issued sharing the building acquisition news. 
 To continue ongoing design team meetings and RIBA design stages.  RIBA stage 2 to be completed. 
 In terms of procurement scoping, an Expression of Interest will be sent out to Yorbuild Framework 

contractors on the medium value (£4-£10m) contracts lot.  Anticipate that the procurement will take 
6 months. 

 A draft Heads of Terms for agreement for lease to be issued to Luminate shortly. 

 

Milestone 
Planned 
date 

Actual 
date 

Status 

(open, closed) 

Notes 

(achieved, 
cancelled) 

Owner 

Grant Funding Agreement 
Completed 

June 23  Open  LCC 

Surveys to inform design 
development 

July/August 
23 

Sept 23 Open  LCC 

Design team to be appointed 
July/August 
23 

Nov 23 Open  Tenant/LCC 

Page 53



Complete acquisition of property Aug 23 Oct 23 Open  LCC 

RIBA Stage 2 Completion Jan 24  Open  Tenant/LCC 

RIBA Stage 3 Completion March 24  Open  Tenant/LCC 

Submit Planning and Listed 
Building Application 

April 24  Open  Tenant 

Secure Planning and Listed 
Building Consent 

July 24  Open  Tenant 

Tender period July 24  Open  LCC 

Contractor appointed Dec 24  Open  LCC 

Start on site Dec 24  Open  Contractor 

Handover and completion of 
works (including fit out) 

Sept 25  Open  Contractor 

 

4.2 Morley Town Hall   

Progress in this reporting period  

 RIBA Concept Design Stage 2 report scheduled to be sent to the Council in December with RIBA 
Stage 3 work likely commencing early 2024. 

 Various surveys (asbestos/plaster/structural/electrical) have commenced in the areas within scope 
to inform the designs.  

 The design still includes all of the key features including terrace access at the front of the building, 
café, bar to service Alexandra Hall and addresses the fire safety/capacity issues. 

 The team are meeting regularly with NPS engineers and the Council’s decarbonisation team to 
look at impact of the
[...]
munity Committee - Finance Report 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023.  

 

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 
and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 
budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 
provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 
evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 
relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal 
opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 
and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 
through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 
 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 
agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 
sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 
redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 
Community Committee will receive a new capital injection every 6 months. 

7. Each Community Committee has also been allocated a Community Infrastructure Levy 
budget. For each CIL contribution, Leeds City Council reta
[...]
Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 
with all relevant policies and legislation.  

 

Council Polices and City Priorities  
 

36. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 
ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 
documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
 
Resources and Value for Money  

37. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 
that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Page 76



Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

38. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 
call in. 

 
Risk Management 

39. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 
assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
Conclusion 
 
40. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
41. Members are asked to: 

 
a. Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants (paragraph 16) 
b. To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. To consider and determine Wellbeing and Capital proposals (paragraphs 22) 
d. To note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 
e. To note monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 26) 
f. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
g. To note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 
h. To note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 
i. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
j. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 
 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 25 September 2023
	8 Outer East Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1
	UR Appendix 2
	UR Appendix 3

	9 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor O Newton in the Chair 

 Councillors D Chapman, R Finnigan, 
M Foster, B Gettings, S Golton, C Hart-
Brooke, S Holroyd-Case, W Kidger and 
K Renshaw 

 
 
 

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

28 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Hutchison 
and J Senior. 
 

30 Minutes - 25 September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

31 Matters Arising  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor S Holroyd-Case be appointed as the Outer 
South Community Committee representative to the Corporate Parenting 
Board for the remainder of the 2023/34 Municipal Year. 
 

32 Open Forum  
 

A representation was made in relation to an incident that had occurred in 
Drighlington which required police attendance and other related incidents.  
LABAT and Housing had been involved with regards to these concerns.  It 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

was reported that further information regarding the incident could not be made 
available as this was currently a live incident. 
 

33 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members attention to 
work in which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Discussion included the following: 
 
Children & Families – There had been planning for youth events with young 
people and the next Youth Summit would be held on 7 February 2024. 
 
Two young people from Outer South had been selected as candidates for the 
Leeds Children’s Mayor and had attended Civic Hall to present their 
manifestos.  Georgia of Drighlington Primary and Harrison of St Francis 
Catholic Primary, the selected candidates, were in attendance to present their 
manifestos. 
 
Georgia’s focussed on mental health support for young people and Harrison’s 
focussed on inclusivity for those with special educational needs and 
disabilities.  Members of the Committee congratulated Georgia and Harrison 
for their excellent work and achievements.  It was proposed for them to 
present these at the Youth Summit and that the manifestos should be 
considered at the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing sub-group and be 
shared with health partners. 
 
Georgia Taylor of LASBAT updated the Committee on work done to tackle 
Anti-Social Behaviour across Outer South Leeds.  It was hoped to establish 
regular meetings with Ward Members. 
 
Inspector Lund updated on policing in Outer South.  Discussion included the 
following: 
 

 Staffing – there had been an increase in the number of Police 
Constables and there would soon be some new PCSOs. 

 Use of electric scooters continued to be a problem. 

 Thanks were expressed for the work which had targeted use of quad 
bikes at Sugar Hill. 

 Details of the new NPT structures were requested. 

 Concern regarding the theft of mobility scooters at Siegen Close and a 
request for temporary CCTV. 

 Problems with businesses that had been targeted on Queen Street. 
There had been an arrest and there had also been arrests following the 
incident at Ramsdens. 

 There had been a rise in hate crime following the tensions in 
Israel/Gaza. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

 Problems with parking on pavements particularly around schools.  
Members were asked to report specific problem areas.  PCSOs had 
enforcement powers to deal with this. 

 Work with LASBAT and Housing to tackle nuisance with quad bikes. 
 
Employment, Skills & Welfare – The Committee received a presentation from 
Esther Bissell and Fiona Chapel of the Life Long Learning Centre.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 Members were asked for help in connecting the centre to people and 
groups who could make benefit of the offers provided by the centre. 

 The centre focussed on providing opportunities for adults who maybe 
had not had the opportunity to study for a degree in the past. 

 The learning hub was based within the University of Leeds and 
provided support for adults with a focus on community outreach. 

 The centre worked with many different partners including colleges and 
local and voluntary organisations. 

 Information could be provided regarding pathways to education as well 
as the provision of guidance and advice including how to get financial 
support. 

 The centre provided regular open days and taster courses that were 
aimed specifically at adult learners. 

 In response to questions it was reported that the centre worked with 
organisations to identify those not in education, employment or training 
(NEETs) and other hard to reach groups. 

 
Members thanked Esther and Fiona for their presentation. 
 
Health and Wellbeing – there would be a sub-group meeting in January 2024. 
 
Concern was raised by Councillor Golton regarding the proposed Community 
Asset Transfer of Rothwell Council Offices.  It was suggested that negotiation 
had been halted without explanation and the building had been subject to an 
accelerated disposal process.  This had caused distress in the community and 
it was felt due regard and respect to other parties included NHS partners who 
had shown an interest in the building had not been given.  It was proposed 
that the Community Committee demonstrated their concern with regard to 
this. 
 
Chris Gosling, City Development attended the meeting to give the Committee 
an update on the proposed works at Morley Town Hall that would be funded 
through the Town Deal program.  Key objectives included improvements to 
Alexandra Hall, improving accessibility to the building, a new café and interval 
bar.  In response to questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 There would be consultation with Town Hall users.  It was asked that 
the Community Centre Sub-Group be updated and involved. 

 Planning permission had not yet been sought. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

 It was proposed to locate the new accessible entrance to the left hand 
side at the front of the building. 

 The café would be located on the lower ground floor opposite 
Alexandra Hall.   

 The upgrade of Alexandra Hall would enable the use for more events 
and concerts. 

 The current estimate of costs for the scheme were higher than 
originally estimated and proposals would be tailored to fit within budget. 

 
David Tooley, Housing Manager provided an update on housing issues in 
Outer South.  Discussion included the following: 
 

 Void properties – further information was requested on void levels. 

 Lettings Policy Review – consultation would be held with Ward 
Members and tenants.  Local Lettings Policies would be an integral 
part of the review. 

 Due to funding changes Housing Advisory Panels would cease in 
March 2024.  There would still be funds available towards local 
environment projects and a small capital budget.  The tenant 
engagement role would still remain.  Members requested details of any 
proposed staffing changes. 

 Homelessness – there had been a rise partly due to a rise in no fault 
evictions.  Members requested figures for Outer South. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report noted. 
(2) That the Executive Member for Resources and the Director of City 

Development be informed of the Committee’s concerns regarding the 
disposal of Rothwell Council Offices. 

  
34 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following application for funding: 

 Morley South Bins – Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team - £747.00 – 
Members were supportive of this application. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following project be approved: 

o Morley South Bins - £747.00 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 

 

(3) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 

 
35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 11 March 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


